

No. 05-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED HAULERS ASSOCIATION, INC., TRANSFER SYSTEMS,
INC., BLISS ENTERPRISES, INC., KEN WITTMAN SANITATION,
BRISTOL TRASH REMOVAL, LEVITT'S COMMERCIAL
CONTAINERS, INC., and INGERSOLL PICKUP INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY, COUNTY OF
ONEIDA, and COUNTY OF HERKIMER,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SUSSEX COUNTY,
VIRGINIA AND CHARLES CITY COUNTY,
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HENRY A. THOMPSON, SR.
SUSSEX COUNTY ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 342
108 Maifeld Ave.
Waverly, VA 23890
(804) 834-2780

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
KIMBERLY S. WALKER
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

B. RANDOLPH BOYD
CHARLES CITY COUNTY ATTORNEY
14 E. Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 643-6611

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE AND MARKET FORCES HAVE FOSTERED A VIBRANT INTERSTATE MARKET IN WASTE PROCESSING AND DISPOSAL....	5
II. ADOPTING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S REASONING WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT AMICI AND OTHER JURIS- DICTIONS THAT HAVE DEPENDED ON THE LEGAL CERTAINTY PROVIDED BY <i>CARBONE</i>	11
A. Landfills Accepting Interstate Waste Have Provided Substantial Economic Benefits To Amici And Their Citizens.....	11
B. Amici And Their Citizens Would Be Harmed If Localities Could Evade The Holding In <i>Carbone</i> Simply By Taking Title To Processing And Disposal Facilities	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	5
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	5
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	5
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	17
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	5
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	18
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 904 (2002).....	3
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
<i>Interstate Transportation of Municipal Solid Waste: Hearing on S. 533, S. 663, and S. 872 Before the Sen. Comm. on Environment and Public Works</i> , 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Robert Burke, <i>Cash For Trash</i> , Virginia Business, Nov. 1998.....	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Research Service, <i>Interstate Shipment of Municipal Solid Waste: 2004 Update</i> (2004)	6, 8, 18
County of Sussex Virginia, <i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2005</i> (2005).....	12
EPA, <i>Municipal Solid Waste in the United States 2005</i> (2006)	6
EPA, <i>Landfill Methane Outreach Program</i> (http://epa.gov/lmop/benefits.htm).....	14
EPA, <i>Turning a Liability into an Asset: A Landfill Gas-To-Energy Project Development Handbook</i> (1996) (http://www.epa.gov/lmop/res/pdf/hand_1.pdf)	14
Ingenco, <i>Green Power</i> (http://www.ingenco.com/grn.html)	14
Richard C. Porter, <i>The Economics of Waste</i> (2002)	<i>passim</i>
National Economic Research Associates, <i>The Cost of Flow Control</i> (May 1995).....	8, 9
Edward W. Repa, <i>Interstate Movement of Municipal Solid Waste</i> , NSWMA Research Bulletin 05-2 (Jan. 2005)	7, 16
Warren Fisk, <i>Virginia Brings in Record Haul of Garbage</i> , <i>The Virginian-Pilot</i> , May 28, 2002	13
Lawrence Latane III, <i>Landfill Seen as Power Source</i> , <i>Richmond Times-Dispatch</i> , July 24, 2006	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tina McCloud, <i>Landfill Gas Will Profit Gloucester: Board OKs Methane Sale</i> , Daily Press, Apr. 3, 2003	14
Matt Sabo, <i>County Could Benefit from Methane Sale</i> , Daily Press, May 20, 2005.....	13, 14
Calvin R. Trice, <i>Avian Outbreak Difficult to Stop</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch, May 13, 2002	13
U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census (http://www.census.gov/main/www/cen2000.html).....	2, 3
Virginia Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, <i>Report on the Management of Municipal Solid Waste in the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (Nov. 1998).....	3, 8, 9
Virginia Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, <i>Solid Waste Managed in Virginia During Calendar Year 2005</i> (June 2006).....	7, 15
Virginia Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, <i>Using Landfill Gas for Fuel and Energy</i> (Sept. 18, 2006)	14
Waste News, <i>Top 25 Largest Landfills</i> (http://www.wastenews.com/rankings/landfills_cap2004.html)	2
Steve Webb, <i>Virginia County Misses: New York City Trash</i> , Waste Age, May 1, 1999.....	9
